# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### **SCHEDULE 13D**

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 2)\*

## AVROBIO, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$.0001 par value per share (Title of Class of Securities)

05455M100 (CUSIP Number)

Robert Liptak
Clarus Ventures, LLC
101 Main Street, Suite 1210
Cambridge, MA 02142
(617) 949-2200
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

May 20, 2019
(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. □

**Note:** Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

1	1 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS. I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY).				
	Clarus Lifesciences III, L.P.				
2		PRI	ATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)		
	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	S (SE	E INSTRUCTIONS)		
	WC				
5	CHECK IF DISCLOS	URE	OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) $\Box$		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PI	LAC	E OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
			0 shares		
NUMBER OF SHARES		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY					
OWNED BY EACH			1,481,162 shares		
REPORTING PERSON WITH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	WIII		0 shares		
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			1,481,162 shares		
11	AGGREGATE AMOI	INT	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
11	AGGREGATE AIMOV	J1 <b>\1</b>	DENEIT GINEET OWNED DT ENGIT KEI OKTING TEKSON		
	1,481,162 shares				
12			GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) $\square$		
13	13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	6.1%				
14	14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)				
	PN				

1	1 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS.  LD S. INENTIFICATION NOS. OF A POWE PERSONS (ENTIFIES ONLY)					
	I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY).					
	Clarus Ventures III GP, L.P.					
2			ATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)			
	(a) □ (b) ⊠					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	C (SE	TE INSTRICTIONS)			
-	SOURCE OF FUNDS	(31	E INSTRUCTIONS)			
	AF					
5	CHECK IF DISCLOS	URI	E OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) $\Box$			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PI	LAC	E OF ORGANIZATION			
	Deles sere					
	Delaware	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
		/	SOLE VOTING POWER			
			0 shares			
NI	JMBER OF SHARES	8				
111	BENEFICIALLY					
OWNED BY EACH			1,481,162 shares			
RE	EPORTING PERSON	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
	WITH		O de cons			
		10	0 shares SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
			1,481,162 shares			
11	AGGREGATE AMOU	JNT	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
1,481,162 shares						
12	CHECK IF THE AGO	GREC	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) $\Box$			
10	AS DEPOSITE OF SUASS DEPOSITIONED BY A MOUNT BY BOLL (44)					
13	13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
	6.1%					
14		IG P	ERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)			
] -						
	PN					

1	1 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS. I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY).				
	Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C.				
2	CHECK THE APPRO	PRI	ATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)		
	(a) 🗆 (b) 🖾				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	S (SE	E INSTRUCTIONS)		
		`			
	AF	TIDI	OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) □		
5	CHECK IF DISCLOS	UKI	. OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) of 2(e) □		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PI	LAC	E OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
			0 shares		
		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY			STRIED VOTING TOWER		
OWNED BY EACH			1,481,162 shares		
REPORTING PERSON WITH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			0 shares		
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			1,481,162 shares		
11	AGGREGATE AMOI	INT	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
			22.02.100.22.1 0 11.22 2.1 2.100.1 1.22 0.111.10 1.21.001.		
	1,481,162 shares				
12	CHECK IF THE AGO	GREC	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) $\Box$		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	S RE	PRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	6.1%				
14		IG P	ERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)		
	00				

1	1 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS. I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY).				
	Blackstone Holdings II L.P.				
2		PRI	ATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)		
	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	S (SE	E INSTRUCTIONS)		
	AF				
5	CHECK IF DISCLOS	URI	OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) $\Box$		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PI	LAC	E OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware	_			
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
			0 shares		
		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
N	UMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY		STRIED TOTAL		
OWNED BY EACH			1,481,162 shares		
REPORTING PERSON		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
WITH					
			0 shares		
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			1 401 162 shaves		
11	ACCDECATE AMOI	INT	1,481,162 shares BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
11	AGGREGATE AMOU	JINI	DENEFICIALLI OWNED DI EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	1,481,162 shares				
12	12 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) □				
13	13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	6.1%				
14	14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)				
	PN				
1					

			,		
1	1 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS. I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY).				
	Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc.				
2		PRI	ATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)		
	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	S (SE	E INSTRUCTIONS)		
	AF				
5	CHECK IF DISCLOS	URE	OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) $\Box$		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PI	LAC	E OF ORGANIZATION		
	D.I.				
	Delaware	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
		/	SOLE VOTING POWER		
			0 shares		
NUMBER OF SHARES		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
1,,	BENEFICIALLY				
OWNED BY EACH			1,481,162 shares		
REPORTING PERSON WITH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			0 shares		
			SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	T		1,481,162 shares		
11	AGGREGATE AMOU	JNT	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	1,481,162 shares				
12	CHECK IF THE AGO	GREC	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) $\Box$		
13	13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
4.4	6.1%	(C P)	EDCON (CER INCERNICEIONO)		
14	14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)				
	СО				

1	1 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS.  LD S. INENTIFICATION NOS. OF A POWE PERSONS (ENTIFIES ONLY)					
	I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY).					
	The Blackstone Group L.P.					
2			ATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)			
	(a) □ (b) ⊠					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
	COLID CE OF FUND	CCE	THE INCOMPLICATION (C.)			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	(SE	E INSTRUCTIONS)			
	AF					
5		URE	E OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) $\Box$			
	CHECK II DISCESS	ora				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PI	LAC	E OF ORGANIZATION			
	Delaware					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
			0 shares			
NU	UMBER OF SHARES	8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
١.	BENEFICIALLY		1,481,162 shares			
	OWNED BY EACH EPORTING PERSON	9				
IXI.	WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE FOWER			
			0 shares			
		10				
			1,481,162 shares			
11	AGGREGATE AMOU	JNT	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	1,481,162 shares					
12	CHECK IF THE AGO	;RE(	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) $\Box$			
12	13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
13	I EKCENT OF CLAS	JIVE	TINESERIED DI AMOUNI IN NOW (II)			
	6.1%					
14		IG P	ERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)			
	PN					

1	1 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS. I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY).				
	Blackstone Group Management L.L.C.				
2		PRI	ATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)		
	(a) □ (b) ⊠				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	S (SE	E INSTRUCTIONS)		
	A.E.				
5	AF	TIDI	E OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) □		
3	CHECK II DISCLOS	OKI	. OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED FORSOANT TO TIEMS 2(t) of 2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PI	LAC	E OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
			0 shares		
		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
N	JMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY		SIMILE VOING TOWER		
OWNED BY EACH			1,481,162 shares		
REPORTING PERSON WITH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
***************************************			0 shares		
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			1 401 102 aboves		
11	ACCDECATE AMOI	INT	1,481,162 shares BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
11	AGGREGATE AMOR	J1 <b>\ 1</b>	DENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	1,481,162 shares				
12	CHECK IF THE AGO	GREC	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) $\Box$		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	S RE	PRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	C 10/				
1./	6.1%	JG P	ERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)		
14	THE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)				
	00				

1	1 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS. I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY).				
	Stephen A. Schwarzman				
2	CHECK THE APPRO	PRI	ATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)		
	(a) 🗆 (b) 🖾				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	S (SE	E INSTRUCTIONS)		
		`			
	AF	TIDI			
5	CHECK IF DISCLOS	UKŁ	E OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) $\Box$		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PI	LAC	E OF ORGANIZATION		
	Delaware				
	ı	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
			0 shares		
NUMBER OF SHARES		8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH			1,481,162 shares		
REPORTING PERSON		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
WITH			SOLE BIST COTTIVE TO WER		
			0 shares		
		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
			1,481,162 shares		
11	ACCRECATE AMOI	INT	BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
11	71001tEG/11E71WO	J1 <b>\1</b>	BENEFICIALLE ON NEW DI ENGINEE ON INVOICEMENT		
	1,481,162 shares				
12	CHECK IF THE AGO	GREC	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) □		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	S RE	PRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	6.1%				
14		IG P	ERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)		
	IN				

#### Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment No. 2") to the statement on Schedule 13D amends and supplements the initial statement on Schedule 13D originally filed by Clarus Lifesciences III, L.P. and certain other reporting persons on July 5, 2018, as amended by Amendment No. 1 thereto filed on January 15, 2019 (as amended, the "Schedule 13D"), relating to the Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), of AVROBIO, Inc. (the "Issuer"). The address of the principal executive offices of the Issuer is One Kendall Square, Building 300, Suite 201, Cambridge, MA 02139.

Certain terms used but not defined in this Amendment No. 2 have the meanings assigned thereto in the Schedule 13D. Except as specifically provided herein, this Amendment No. 2 does not modify any of the information previously reported in the Schedule 13D.

#### Item 2. <u>Identity and Background</u>.

Item 2 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated as follows:

This statement is being filed by:

- (a) Clarus Lifesciences III, L.P. (the "Fund");
- (b) Clarus Ventures III GP, L.P. ("Clarus GP"), which is the sole general partner of the Fund;
- (c) Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C., which is the sole general partner of Clarus GP, Blackstone Holdings II L.P., which is the sole member of Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C., Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc., which is the sole general partner of Blackstone Holdings II L.P., The Blackstone Group L.P., which is the controlling shareholder of Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc., and Blackstone Group Management L.L.C. (collectively, with Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C., Blackstone Holdings II L.P., Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc. and The Blackstone Group L.P., the "Control Entities"), which is the sole general partner of The Blackstone Group L.P. and which is wholly-owned by Blackstone's senior managing directors and controlled by its founder, Stephen A. Schwarzman.

The persons named in this Item 2 are referred to individually herein as a "Reporting Person" and collectively as the "Reporting Persons." The Reporting Persons have entered into a Joint Filing Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, a copy of which is filed with this Schedule 13D as Exhibit 99.1 (which is incorporated herein by reference), pursuant to which the Reporting Persons have agreed to file this statement jointly in accordance with the provisions of Rule 13d-1(k) under the Act.

The address of the principal business office of the Fund and Clarus GP is Clarus Ventures, 101 Main Street, Suite 1210, Cambridge, MA 02142. The address of the principal business office of each of the Control Entities and Mr. Schwarzman is c/o The Blackstone Group L.P., 345 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10154.

The principal business of the Fund is to invest in and assist early-stage and/or growth-oriented businesses in healthcare and life sciences. The principal business of Clarus GP is to act as the sole general partner of the Fund.

The principal business of Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C. is performing the functions of, and serving as, the general partner of Clarus GP. The principal business of Blackstone Holdings II L.P. is performing the functions of, and serving as, a managing member (or similar position) of and member or equity holder in Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C. and other affiliated Blackstone entities. The principal business of Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc. is performing the functions of, and serving as, the general partner (or similar position) of Blackstone Holdings II L.P. and other affiliated Blackstone entities. The principal business of The Blackstone Group L.P. is performing the functions of, and serving as, the controlling shareholder of Blackstone Holdings I/II GP, Inc., and in a similar capacity for other affiliated Blackstone entities. The principal business of Blackstone Group Management L.L.C. is performing the functions of, and serving as, the general partner of The Blackstone Group L.P. The principal occupation of Mr. Schwarzman is serving as an executive of Blackstone Group Management L.L.C.

During the five years prior to the date hereof, none of the Reporting Persons has been convicted in a criminal proceeding or has been a party to a civil proceeding ending in a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

The Fund, Clarus GP, Blackstone Holdings II L.P. and The Blackstone Group L.P. are limited partnerships organized under the laws of the State of Delaware. Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C. and Blackstone Group Management L.L.C. are limited liability companies organized under the laws of the State of Delaware. Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware. Mr. Schwarzman is a United States citizen.

#### Item 5. <u>Interest in Securities of the Issuer.</u>

Item 5 of the Schedule 13D is hereby amended and restated as follows:

(a) The Fund is the record owner of 1,481,162 shares of Common Stock (the "Clarus Shares").

Clarus GP is the sole general partner of the Fund. Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C. is the sole general partner of Clarus GP. The sole member of Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C. is Blackstone Holdings II L.P. The sole general partner of Blackstone Holdings II L.P. is Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc. The controlling shareholder of Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc. is The Blackstone Group L.P. The sole general partner of The Blackstone Group L.P. is Blackstone Group Management L.L.C. Blackstone Group Management by Blackstone's senior managing directors and controlled by its founder, Stephen A. Schwarzman.

Each such Reporting Person may be deemed to beneficially own the Common Stock beneficially owned by the Fund, but neither the filing of this Schedule 13D nor any of its contents shall be deemed to constitute an admission that any Reporting Person (other than the Fund) is the beneficial owner of the Common Stock referred to herein for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or for any other purpose, and each of the Reporting Persons expressly disclaims beneficial ownership of such Common Stock.

The percentage of outstanding Common Stock of the Issuer which may be deemed to be beneficially owned by each Reporting Person is set forth on Line 13 of such Reporting Person's cover sheet and was calculated based on the 24,147,025 shares of Common Stock reported to be outstanding as of May 9, 2019 in the Issuer's Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 13, 2019.

- (b) Regarding the number of shares as to which such person has:
  - (i) sole power to vote or to direct the vote: See line 7 of cover sheets
  - (ii) shared power to vote or to direct the vote: See line 8 of cover sheets
  - (iii) sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition: See line 9 of cover sheets
  - (iv) shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition: See line 10 of cover sheets
- (c) On May 20, 2019, the Fund distributed 1,481,163 shares of Common Stock to its limited partners, including Clarus GP (the "Fund Distribution"). Clarus GP then distributed the 202,995 shares it received in the Fund Distribution to its limited partners. Except as set forth in this Amendment No. 2, none of the Reporting Persons has effected any transaction in the Common Stock during the last 60 days.
- (d) To the best knowledge of the Reporting Persons, no person other than the Reporting Persons, or the partners, members, affiliates or shareholders of the Reporting Persons, has the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, the securities beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons identified in this Item 5.
- (e) Not applicable.

#### **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: May 22, 2019

#### CLARUS LIFESCIENCES III, L.P.

By: Clarus Ventures III GP, L.P., its general partner By: Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C., its general partner By: Blackstone Holdings II L.P., its managing member By: Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc., its general partner

By: /s/ John G. Finley

Name: John G. Finley Title: Chief Legal Officer

#### CLARUS VENTURES III GP, L.P.

By: Blackstone Clarus III L.L.C., its general partner By: Blackstone Holdings II L.P., its managing member By: Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc., its general partner

By: /s/ John G. Finley

Name: John G. Finley Title: Chief Legal Officer

#### BLACKSTONE CLARUS III L.L.C.

By: Blackstone Holdings II L.P., its managing member By: Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc., its general partner

By: /s/ John G. Finley

Name: John G. Finley
Title: Chief Legal Officer

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS II L.P.

By: Blackstone Holdings I/II GP Inc., its general partner

By: /s/ John G. Finley

Name: John G. Finley Title: Chief Legal Officer

BLACKSTONE HOLDINGS I/II GP INC.

By: /s/ John G. Finley

Name: John G. Finley Title: Chief Legal Officer

THE BLACKSTONE GROUP L.P.

By: Blackstone Group Management L.L.C., its general

partner

By: /s/ John G. Finley

Name: John G. Finley Title: Chief Legal Officer

BLACKSTONE GROUP MANAGEMENT L.L.C.

By: /s/ John G. Finley

Name: John G. Finley Title: Chief Legal Officer

/s/ Stephen A. Schwarzman

Stephen A. Schwarzman

[AVROBIO, Inc.—Schedule 13D/A]